

No. 22-1074

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GEORGE SHEETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal,
Third Appellate District**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TEXAS PUBLIC
POLICY FOUNDATION, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.,
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE, SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND MOUNTAIN
STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
CHANCE WELDON
**Counsel of Record*
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
cweldon@texaspolicy.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Plain Text of the Takings Clause Prohibits Certain Restrictions on Property, Regardless of Which Branch of Government is Involved	7
II. This Court’s Exaction Jurisprudence Flows From the Unique Nature of Property Rights, Not Special Concerns About Coercion in the Adjudicative Process.....	9
III. The Experience in Texas Courts Over the Last Forty Years Shows that there is No Ill Effect from Providing Judicial Review of Legislative Exactions	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Army Corps v. Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	3
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	8
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. City of San Jose</i> , 577 U.S. 1179, 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016)	18
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	3
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Haaland</i> , 58 F.4th 412 (9th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>City of Carrollton v. RIHR Inc.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. App. Dallas 2010)	16
<i>City of Dallas v. 6101 Mockingbird, LLC</i> , No. 05-18-00328-CV, 2019 Tex. App. LEXIS 6270 (Tex. App. Dallas 2019)	16
<i>Coll. Station v. Turtle Rock Corp.</i> , 680 S.W.2d 802 (Tex. 1984)	7, 14–16
<i>Consol. Towne E. Holdings, LLC v. City of Laredo</i> , No. 04-22-00130-CV, 2023 Tex. App. LEXIS 3499 (Tex. App. May 24, 2023)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d (1994)	3, 5–7, 9, 10, 12–16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	9
<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton</i> , 16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021)	1, 13
<i>Hearts Bluff Game Ranch v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2012)	16
<i>Hutcheson v. Storrie</i> , 92 Tex. 685, 51 S.W. 848 (1899).....	5
<i>Knight v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , No. 21-6179, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 11453 (6th Cir. May 10, 2023).....	6
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	5, 6, 9–12, 14, 16
<i>Lambert v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 529 U.S. 1045, 120 S. Ct. 1549 (2000).....	12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074 (2005).....	9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164 (1982).....	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	3, 10
<i>McMillan v. Northwest Harris County Mun. Util. Dist. No. 24</i> , 988 S.W.2d 337 (Tex. App. Houston 1999).....	16
<i>Mira Mar Dev. Corp. v. City of Coppell</i> , 421 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. App. Dallas 2013)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987).....	5–7, 9, 10, 12–16
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269, 19 S. Ct. 187 (1898).....	4–6, 13
<i>Parking Ass’n v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116, 115 S. Ct. 2268 (1995).....	13
<i>Polecat Hill, LLC v. City of Longview</i> , 648 S.W.3d 315 (Tex. App. Texarkana 2021)	16
<i>Rischon Dev. Corp. v. City of Keller</i> , 242 S.W.3d 161 (Tex. App. Fort Worth 2007).....	16
<i>Sefzik v. City of McKinney</i> , 198 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. App. Dallas 2006)	16
<i>Sheffield Dev. Co. v. City of Glenn Heights</i> , 140 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2004)	16
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	9
<i>Solenex v. Haaland</i> , No. 13-00993, 2022 WL 4119776 (D.D.C. Sep. 9, 2022).....	4
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla.</i> <i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	8, 9
<i>Stupack-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Rembert Enters.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 465 (Tex. App. Fort Worth 2012).....	16
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	6, 7, 15–17
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 598 U.S. ___ (2023)	11
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	9
<i>Virginia v. Rives</i> , 100 U.S. 313 (1880)	9
<i>Yates v. Milwaukee</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 497 (1870).....	11
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	8, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 457 (Joseph Gales ed., 1790).....	18
<i>U.S. Census Bureau</i> , 2020 Apportionment Results (2021); https://tinyurl.com/585wadkv	17
